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RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-32
(Attachment 1) determining the project is categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and approving Conditional Use Permit Amendment
(CUPA) No. 19-004 amending Conditional Use Permit Amendment (CUPA) No. 15-001
to expand the existing dining room service area by 242-square feet for a total of 642square feet, a front patio remodel without increasing seating, and eliminating the
condition prohibiting alcohol sales for off-site consumption located in the Community
Commercial (CC) zoning district at 22235 Pacific Coast Highway (Horizon LHW Asset
Fund, LLC).
DISCUSSION: On April 5, 2019, the applicant submitted a request pursuant to Malibu
Municipal Code (MMC) Chapter 17.66 to amend CUPA No. 15-001 to allow the
expansion of the existing 400-square foot dining room and outdoor patio service area by
242-square feet for a total of 642-square feet and a minor patio remodel. No additional
seating is proposed as part of the expansion. A proposal to include alcohol sales for offsite consumption is requested as a part of this application, eliminating the previous
condition prohibiting alcohol sales for off-site consumption.
This agenda report provides a project overview, project description, summary of
surrounding land uses and project setting, and analysis of the recommended project’s
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consistency with the applicable provisions of the MMC, and environmental review
pursuant to CEQA. The analysis and findings contained herein demonstrate the
recommended project is consistent with the MMC.
Background and Existing Approvals
The CUPA is proposed by the owner of the current restaurant, Tramonto Bistro. The
subject tenant space has been occupied by restaurants since the early 1970s. Here is
the breakdown of the existing approvals:
• CUP No. 96-014 (Resolution 96-042) approved a restaurant with the sale of
alcohol and with a condition that no outdoor seating is allowed for any dining
because no outdoor dining was proposed. That CUP included a tenant
improvement for landscaping in front of the restaurant.
• On March 30, 2015, Planning Clearance (PC) No. 15-011was approved for
Tramonto Bistro.
• On August 17, 2015, the Planning Commission approved CUPA No. 15-001 to
allow exterior dining, including the onsite sale of alcohol on an after-the-fact
exterior patio, and authorized the Planning Director to submit a letter of public
convenience or necessity to the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control.
Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses
The subject tenant space is located on a parcel that is developed with two, two-story
commercial buildings. Tramonto Bistro occupies 1,164-square feet of the space on the
first floor of the building that fronts Pacific Coast Highway (PCH). The permitted service
area of the restaurant consists of 400-square feet which includes 300-square feet of
interior service area and 100-square feet of exterior patio service. Additional uses in the
building that fronts PCH include a previous hair salon on the first floor (converted to
additional seating area without permits) and two offices on the second floor. The
restaurant also utilizes the two-story, 1,250-square foot building behind (north) of the
restaurant for storage.
The subject property is bordered by PCH to the south, residential properties to the north
and commercial uses to the east and west. Table 1 below describes land uses adjacent
to the subject property.
Direction
North
South (Across PCH)
East
West

Table 1 – Adjacent Land Uses
Address
Parcel Size
Zone
22261 PCH 52,645 sq. ft.
RR-10
22234 PCH 12,237 sq. ft.
SFM
22227 PCH 10,743 sq. ft.
CC
22241 PCH 11,515 sq. ft.
CC
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Land Use
Single-Family Residential
Single-Family Residential
Commercial
Commercial
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Figure 1 shows the location of the subject property bordered by PCH. The red and
yellow star in Figure 1 indicates the approximate location of the restaurant and the multipurpose structure respectively.
Figure 1 – Aerial Photograph

Source: GovClarity 2021

Project Description

The subject tenant is proposing to expand their interior service area by 242-square feet
by legalizing their expansion into the neighboring unit which was previously a beauty
salon. The expansion has already been completed without the benefit of permits. A
subsequent Over-the-Counter permit will be required to permit the interior work.
Although the restaurant is proposing to expand the service area, the tenant will not be
expanding the number of seats. The number of seats shall not exceed the maximum of
30 seats, per the condition in the previous CUPs due to the limited capacity of the
existing septic system.
The tenant is also proposing to eliminate the condition for the prohibition of alcohol sales
for off-site consumption. The tenant would like to expand their business model by
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offering alcohol for off-site consumption as part of their take-out menu. At this time, only
wine is being proposed to be sold for off-site consumption.
All other conditions of approval of Planning Commission Resolution No. 15-62 would
remain in effect, unless modified herein, and updated conditions of approval will be
added to Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-32.
Parking
The commercial building was built in 1952 and is substantially under-parked based on
current parking requirements. For the purposes of parking demand, MMC Section
17.48.030 determines parking requirements based on the size of the service area. As
shown below, the site provides two excess parking spaces.
• A restaurant requires one space per 50-square feet of service area:
o 642-square feet/50-square feet = 12.84 spaces
• An office use requires one space per 250-square feet of office area
o 700-sqaure feet/250-square feet = 2.8 spaces
• Total Required Spaces = 15.64 = 16 spaces
• Total Provided Spaces = 18 spaces including one handicap space
The proposed CUP amendment is not expected to impact onsite parking because the
proposed expansion of the existing service area will be accomplished by expanding into
the adjacent 242-square foot tenant space which was previously evaluated as beauty
salon. With the change of use from a beauty salon to a restaurant use, the parking ratio
becomes less restrictive. The beauty salon previously required three parking spaces for
the first two chairs, then one and a half spaces for every additional chair. The previous
beauty salon previously had a minimum of two chairs which required six parking spaces.
The property did not meet the current parking standards with that use. The conversion of
the 242-square foot space to restaurant service area, only requires five additional
parking spaces (one space per 50-square feet of service area) rather than the six or
more spaces required by the beauty salon. The previous parking requirement required a
minimum of 17 spaces whereas the proposed improvements will only require 16 parking
spaces and the site has 18 spaces.
Onsite Wastewater Treatment System
The proposed amendment would not require any modifications to the existing Onsite
Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS). The application was routed to the City
Environmental Health Administrator who indicated that no renovation to the existing
OWTS is required. The OWTS conforms to the requirements of the MMC and the LCP. It
is worth noting that in CUPA No. 15-001, the City’s Environmental Health Division issued
a condition where the restaurant can only operate a maximum of 30 seats as this is the
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maximum capacity allowed for the existing septic system to function normally. This
condition has been added to this subsequent resolution.
Hours of Operation
The amendment does not propose a change in the hours of operation. The current hours
of operation are from 12:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M., Monday through Saturday and 12:00
P.M. to 9:00 P.M. on Sundays.
Daily Operations and Service Area
The daily operations of the restaurant would remain the same. The only physical change
to the restaurant will be the expansion of the existing dining room service area by 242square feet for a total of 642-square feet. The proposed expansion will not result in any
increase in seating. An after-the-fact over-the-counter (OC) permit will be required for the
interior work and exterior patio remodel.
Figure 2 – Proposed Floorplan
New Seating
Area

Liquor License
The current liquor license approved under CUPA No. 15-001 will remain in effect. The
applicant has an active ABC Type 41 license. The existing license requires that the
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restaurant must operate as a bona fide eating place by maintaining suitable kitchen
facilities and making actual and substantial sales of meals for consumption on or off the
premises. Minors are allowed on the premises as part of an ABC Type 41 license. The
applicant is working with the ABC to eliminate a condition set by the ABC that prohibits
the sale of alcohol for off-site consumption on the existing permit. The applicant has
provided documentation from ABC for their request to remove Condition #10 from the list
of conditions set by ABC (Attachment 5).
Signs
No change to the existing signage is proposed. Any future proposed changes to the
existing signs would require review for consistency with the requirements set forth in
MMC Chapter 17.52 (Signs) and submittal of an application to the City.
CUP ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
The applicant is requesting a CUPA to expand the existing dining room service area by
242-square feet for a total of 642-square feet and the elimination of a condition that
prohibits alcohol sales for off-site consumption at an existing restaurant, located in the
CC zoning district. Pursuant to MMC Sections 17.22.040(B) and 17.24.030(A)
restaurants are conditionally permitted uses in the CC zoning district of the subject
property. The CUP can be supported based on the analysis herein and the findings
contained in Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-32.
Conditional Use Permit Findings (MMC Section 17.66.080)
The Planning Commission may approve, deny and/or modify an amendment to a CUP in
whole or in part, with or without conditions, provided that it makes all of the findings of
fact required by MMC Section 17.66.080.
Staff is recommending that the Planning Commission approve CUPA No. 19-004
amending CUPA No. 15-001. The CUPA, as recommended, can be supported based on
the findings below:
Finding 1. The proposed use is one that is conditionally permitted within the subject zone
and complies with the intent of all of the applicable provisions of Title 17 of the Malibu
Municipal Code.
The proposed amendment will not affect the determinations previously made by the
Planning Commission in that the proposed use is consistent with the provisions of Title
17 of the MMC. Pursuant to MMC Sections 17.22.040(B) and 17.24.030(A), restaurants
with onsite beer and wine sales/consumption are conditionally permitted uses in the CC
zoning district. The addition of wine sales for off-site consumption to the restaurant is
also consistent with uses allowed in the subject zone. Therefore, the proposed project
has been conditioned to comply with all applicable provisions of the MMC.
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Finding 2. The proposed use would not impair the integrity and character of the zoning
district in which it is located.
Pursuant to MMC Section 17.66.010, conditional uses are those uses which are
regarded as compatible with uses which are automatically permitted in a zoning district
but which have a special impact or uniqueness such that their effect on the surrounding
environment cannot be determined in advance. It is not expected that the expansion of
the service area of the existing restaurant will impact surrounding residences located
outside of the subject property. As conditioned the CUPA will not permit an expansion in
the number of seats only the service area. Therefore, the proposed expansion of the
existing restaurant and sale of wine for offsite consumption is considered a compatible
use with all other permitted uses in the same zoning district. In addition, no complaints
have been filed with the City regarding the existing restaurant operation. Therefore, the
proposed use is not expected to impair the integrity and character of the zoning district in
which it is located.
Finding 3. The subject site is physically suitable for the type of land use being proposed.
The proposed amendment to the existing restaurant will only require a modification to
the existing tenant space. No structural alterations to the building are proposed. In
addition, the restaurant that is the subject of this CUP is currently in operation and the
previous determinations made by the Planning Commission will not be affected by the
expansion of the service area or addition of alcohol sales for off-site consumption.
Therefore, the subject site is physically suitable for the proposed project.
Finding 4. The proposed use is compatible with the land uses presently on the subject
property and in the surrounding neighborhood.
The proposed amendment will not affect the Planning Commission’s previous
determination that the existing restaurant use is compatible with the land uses presently
on the subject property and in the surrounding neighborhood. The existing restaurant
had been operating for six years consistent with the approval and conditions granted as
part of CUPA No. 15-001. The restaurant has and will continue to offer food services to
both visitors and surrounding residents and is therefore complimentary to the
surrounding neighborhood which consists of both commercial and residential uses.
Therefore, this proposed use is compatible with the land uses in the surrounding
neighborhood.
Finding 5. The proposed use would be compatible with existing and future land uses
within the zoning district and the general area in which the proposed use is to be located.
The proposed amendment will not affect the compatibility of the existing use with future
land uses. The restaurant operation will only be expanded in terms of size and the ability
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to allow for the sale of wine for offsite consumption as part of this application and will
continue to be complimentary to surrounding residential and commercial uses.
Finding 6. There would be adequate provisions for water, sanitation, and public utilities
and services to ensure that the proposed use would not be detrimental to public health
and safety and the project does not affect solar access or adversely impact existing
public and private views, as defined by the staff.
The proposed amendment will not alter the existing utilities. Existing utilities will continue
to serve the site. The City Environmental Health Administrator reviewed the CUPA and
determined that the existing OWTS is adequate for the proposed restaurant expansion.
The Environmental Health Administrator limited the number of seats to 30, in the
previously approved amendment. In addition, no physical changes are proposed to the
exterior of the existing building and minor changes are proposed to the interior.
Therefore, the project will not affect solar access or adversely impact existing public or
private views.
Finding 7. There would be adequate provisions for public access to serve the subject
proposal.
Provisions for public access to serve the existing building are currently in place and no
physical changes are proposed to the exterior of the existing building. Only minor
changes to the interior are proposed. Although the building is under-parked based on the
parking requirements for commercial uses, to address parking need that will be
generated by the service area expansion, the applicant is proposing to change the use of
the expanded area from a more intensive use (beauty salon) to a restaurant use. The
number of spaces was dependent on how many chairs the beauty salon accommodated
whereas the parking spaces is regulated by the total square footage of the area for
restaurant service areas. Furthermore, while the size of the restaurant is increasing, no
expansion in the seating capacity is permitted.
Finding 8. The proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies, and
general land uses of the General Plan.
The proposed amendment will not change the nature of the existing conditionally
permitted use. The restaurant is a conditionally permitted commercial use in the CC
zoning district. The General Plan defines the CC zone as providing for the resident
serving needs of the community similar to the CN district. The CN district is intended to
provide for low intensity commercial activity emphasizing service to the residents in the
surrounding neighborhoods. The district establishes standards which ensure that the
types of uses and development pattern maintain compatibility with nearby and adjacent
residential areas.
The proposed project meets the goals of the following land use policies of the General
Plan:
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LU Policy 3.1.1:

The City shall ensure visitor serving and recreational uses are
compatible with the natural resources and aesthetic values of the
area.

LU Policy 3.2.1:

The City shall permit the development of commercial recreational and
visitor servicing facilities at suitable locations which provide
convenient public access, adequate infrastructure, convenient parking
and, when feasible, are located where existing low cost recreational
uses will be enhanced.

LU Policy 4.4.1:

The City shall encourage establishment and continued operation of
small neighborhood and community serving businesses.

The proposed project, as conditioned, is consistent with goals, objectives and policies of
the General Plan because the proposed amendment, as conditioned, will continue to
provide for visitor and resident serving uses in a manner compatible with the surrounding
area, with safe traffic circulation and parking.
Finding 9. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and
local law.
The proposed project will comply with all applicable requirements of State and local law
and is conditioned to comply with any relevant approvals, permits and licenses from the
City of Malibu and other related agencies such as the ABC and the LACFD.
Finding 10. The proposed use would not be detrimental to the public interest, health,
safety, convenience or welfare.
Restaurants are conditionally permitted uses in the CC zoning district. Additionally, as
demonstrated through an ABC license query the property owner maintains a valid ABC
license and has not been subject to any disciplinary infractions. As conditioned, the
proposed use will not be detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience or
welfare.
Finding 11. If the project is located in an area determined by the City to be at risk from
earth movement, flooding or liquefaction, there is clear and compelling evidence that the
proposed development is not at risk from these hazards.
The project will not be at risk from earth movement and flood hazards since the
application only involves a minor interior tenant improvement within the existing
commercial structure. The existing building will not change therefore, there is no new
impact related to earth movement, flooding or liquefaction.
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in CEQA,
the Planning Director has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Director found
that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to
have a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is
categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 - Existing
Facilities. The Planning Director has further determined that none of the six exceptions
to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15300.2).
PUBLIC NOTICE: Staff published a Notice of Public Hearing in a newspaper of general
circulation within the City of Malibu on March 11, 2021 and mailed the notice to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property
(Attachment 6).
CORRESPONDENCE: To date, staff has not received public comments regarding this
application.
SUMMARY: The required CUP findings can be made. Further, the Planning
Department’s findings of fact are supported by substantial evidence in the record. Based
on the analysis contained in this report, staff is recommending approval of this project
subject to the conditions of approval contained in Section 7 (Conditions of Approval) of
Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-32. The project has been reviewed and
conditionally approved for conformance with the MMC.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-32
Planning Commission Resolution No. 15-62
Project Plans
Department Review Sheets
ABC Correspondence
Public Hearing Notice
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CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 21-32
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU DETERMINING THE PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT
FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, AND
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. 19-004
AMENDING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. 15-001 TO
EXPAND THE EXISTING DINING ROOM SERVICE AREA BY 242
SQUARE FEET FOR A TOTAL OF 642 SQUARE FEET, AN EXTERIOR
FRONT PATIO REMODEL WITHOUT AN INCREASE IN SEATING, AND
ELIMINATE CONDITION PROHIBITING ALCOHOL SALES FOR OFF-SITE
CONSUMPTION, LOCATED IN THE COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL (CC)
ZONING DISTRICT AT 22235 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY (HORIZON
LHW ASSET FUND, LLC)
The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows:
SECTION 1. Recitals.
A.
On August 17, 2015, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing
on the subject application, reviewed and considered the agenda report, public testimony and all
related information. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Planning Commission adopted
Resolution No. 15-62 approving Conditional Use Permit Amendment (CUPA) No. 15-001.
B.
On April 5, 2019, an application for a Conditional Use Permit Amendment (CUPA)
No. 19-004 was submitted to the Planning Department, on behalf of the property owner, Horizon
LHW Asset Fund, LLC to expand the existing dining room service area, an exterior front patio
remodel, and to eliminate a condition prohibiting alcohol sales for off-site consumption. The
restaurant is currently operated by Tramonto Bistro. The application was routed the City
Environmental Health Administrator, Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD), and City
Public Works Department for review.
C.

On August 13, 2019, a site visit was conducted.

D.

On February 8, 2021, the application was deemed complete.

E.
On March 11, 2021, a Notice of Public Hearing was published in a newspaper of
general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all property owners and occupants
within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
F.
On April 5, 2021, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on
the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and considered written
reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.
SECTION 2. Environmental Review.
Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the Planning Commission has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Commission
found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have
a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from
the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 - Existing Facilities. The Planning Commission
ATTACHMENT 1

Resolution No. 21-32
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has further determined that none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply
to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
SECTION 3. Amendment of Conditional Use Permit Findings of Fact.
Pursuant to Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) Section 17.66.020, a CUP may be amended upon
submittal of an application by the permittee. On August 17, 2015, the Planning Commission made
all required findings for the approval of CUPA No. 15-001. CUPA No. 19-004 is to expand the
existing service area by 242-square feet for a total of 642-square feet and removing a condition
that prohibits alcohol sales for off-site consumption set by ABC, located in the CC zoning district.
The Planning Commission hereby approves CUPA No. 19-004 based on the findings of fact as
follows:
1.
The proposed amendment will not affect the determinations previously made by the
Planning Commission in that the proposed use is consistent with the provisions of Title 17 of the
MMC. Pursuant to MMC Sections 17.22.040(B) and 17.24.030(A), restaurants and onsite beer and
wine sales/consumption are conditionally permitted uses in the CC zoning district. Therefore, the
proposed project has been conditioned to comply with all applicable provisions of the MMC.
2.
Pursuant to MMC Section 17.66.010, conditional uses are those uses which are
regarded as compatible with uses which are automatically permitted in a zoning district but which
have a special impact or uniqueness such that their effect on the surrounding environment cannot
be determined in advance. It is not expected that the expansion of the service area of the existing
restaurant will impact surrounding residences located outside of the property. Therefore, the
proposed expansion of the existing restaurant is considered a compatible use with all other
permitted uses in the same zoning district. Therefore, the proposed use is not expected to impair
the integrity and character of the zoning district in which it is located.
3.
The proposed amendment to the existing restaurant will only require a modification
to the existing tenant space. No structural alterations to the building are proposed. In addition, the
restaurant that is the subject of this CUPA is currently in operation and the previous determinations
made by the Planning Commission will not be affected by the expansion of the service area.
Therefore, the subject site is physically suitable for the proposed project.
4.
The proposed amendment will not affect the Planning Commission’s
previous determination that the existing restaurant use is compatible with the land uses
presently on the subject property and in the surrounding neighborhood. The existing
restaurant had been operating for six years under the approved CUPA No. 15-001. The
restaurant has and will continue to offer food services to both visitors and surrounding
residents and is therefore complimentary to the surrounding neighborhood which consists
of both commercial and residential uses. Therefore, this proposed use is compatible with
the land uses in the surrounding neighborhood.
5.
The proposed amendment will not affect the compatibility of the existing use with
future land uses. The restaurant operation will only be expanded as part of this application and will
continue to be complimentary to surrounding residential and commercial uses.

Resolution No. 21-32
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6.
The proposed amendment will not alter the existing utilities. Existing utilities will
continue to serve the existing site. The City Environmental Health Administrator reviewed the
CUPA and determined that the existing OWTS is adequate for the proposed restaurant expansion.
The Environmental Health Administrator also previously limited the number of seats to 30, in the
previously approved amendment. This condition shall carryover. In addition, no physical changes
are proposed to the exterior of the existing building and minor changes are proposed to the interior.
Therefore, the project will not affect solar access or adversely impact existing public or private
views.
7.
Provisions for public access to serve the existing center are currently in place and
no physical changes are proposed to the exterior of the existing building. Only minor changes to
the interior are proposed. Although the building is under-parked based on the parking requirements
for commercial uses, the current restaurant has been operating under CUPA No. 15-001 with no
issues. To address parking need that will be generated by the service area expansion, the applicant
is proposing to change the use of the expanded area from a more intensive use (beauty salon) to a
restaurant use. The number of spaces was dependent on how many chairs the beauty salon
accommodated whereas the restaurant parking spaces are regulated by the total square footage of
the area for restaurant service areas.
8.
The proposed amendment will not change the nature of the existing conditionally
permitted use. The restaurant is a conditionally permitted commercial use in the CC zoning district.
The General Plan defines the CC zone as providing for the resident serving needs of the community
similar to the CN district. The CN district is intended to provide for low intensity commercial
activity emphasizing service to the residents in the surrounding neighborhoods. The district
establishes standards which ensure that the types of uses and development pattern maintain
compatibility with nearby and adjacent residential areas.
The proposed project, as conditioned, is consistent with goals, objectives and policies of the
General Plan because the proposed amendment, as conditioned, will continue to provide for visitor
and resident serving uses in a manner compatible with the surrounding area, with safe traffic
circulation and parking.
9.
The proposed project will comply with all applicable requirements of State and
local law and is conditioned to comply with any relevant approvals, permits and licenses from the
City of Malibu and other related agencies such as the ABC and the LACFD.
10.
Restaurants are conditionally permitted uses in the CC zoning district. Additionally,
as demonstrated through an ABC license query the property owner maintains a valid ABC license
and has not been subject to any disciplinary infractions. As conditioned, the proposed use will not
be detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience or welfare.
11.
The project will not be at risk from earth movement and flood hazards since the
application only involves a minor interior tenant improvement within the existing commercial
structure. The existing building will not change, and the demolition of the multipurpose structure
was not determined to be in an area at risk from earth movement and flood hazards; therefore,
there is no new impact related to earth movement, flooding or liquefaction.

Resolution No. 21-32
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SECTION 6. Planning Commission Approval.
Based on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning
Commission hereby approves CUPA No. 19-004 subject to the following conditions. Other than
the changes noted below, no other changes to the conditions contained in Planning Commission
Resolution No. 15-62 are made by this amendment and all other applicable findings, terms, and/or
conditions contained in Planning Commission Resolution No. 15-62 remain in full force and effect.
SECTION 7. Conditions of Approval.
1.

The property owners and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City
of Malibu and its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs
relating to the City's actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any
award of litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who seeks to challenge the
validity of any of the City's actions or decisions in connection with this project. The City
shall have the sole right to choose its counsel and property owners shall reimburse the
City’s expenses incurred in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions
concerning this project.

2.

This approval is to allow the expansion of the existing dining room service area by 242square feet for a total of 642-square feet and removal of a condition prohibiting alcohol
sales for off-site consumption set by ABC at an existing restaurant (Tramonto Bistro).

3.

The 642-square foot total service area (including 242-square foot addition) shall not exceed
30 seats.

4.

After the fact Over-the-Counter permit required for interior remodel/expansion of dining
area and exterior patio remodel.

5.

This conditional use permit amendment shall not be effective until all appeals are exhausted
and the property owner, applicant and the business operator execute the Affidavit of the
Acceptance of Conditions. Said documents shall be recorded with the Los Angeles County
Recorder and a certified copy of said recordation shall be filed with the Planning
Department within 10 days of the effective date of the approval.

6.

Except as specifically changed by conditions of approval, the proposed development shall
be constructed in substantial conformance with the approved scope of work, as described
in Condition No. 2 and depicted on plans on file with the Planning Department date
stamped October 18, 2019. The proposed development shall further comply with all
conditions of approval stipulated in this resolution and Department Review Sheets attached
hereto. In the event project plans conflict with any condition of approval, the condition
shall take precedence.

7.

The applicant shall digitally submit a complete set of plans, including the items required in
Condition No. 5 to the Planning Department for consistency review and approval prior to
plan check and again prior to the issuance of any building or development permits.

Resolution No. 21-32
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8.

This resolution, signed and notarized Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit and all
Department Review Sheets attached to the agenda report for this project shall be copied in
their entirety and placed directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the
development plans submitted to the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability
Department for plan check, and the City of Malibu Public Works Department for an
encroachment permit (as applicable).

9.

Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition of approval will be resolved by
the Planning Director upon written request of such interpretation.

10.

All development shall conform to requirements of the City of Malibu Environmental
Sustainability Department, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works
Department, and LACFD, as applicable. Notwithstanding this review, all required permits
shall be secured.

11.

Minor changes to the approved plans or the conditions of approval may be approved by the
Planning Director, provided such changes achieve substantially the same results and the
project is still in compliance with the Malibu Municipal Code and the Local Coastal
Program. Revised plans reflecting the minor changes and additional fees shall be required.

12.

The property owner must submit payment for all outstanding fees payable to the City prior
to issuance of any building permit, including grading or demolition.

13.

The property owner shall comply with all provisions of the MMC and LIP.

Operations
14.

A review of the proposed amendment and compliance with the conditions of approval shall
be conducted by Planning Department staff and reported to the Planning Commission at
the end of one year, and again at the end of five years, of commencement of operations.
Staff will report whether the amendment is operating in compliance with the Planning
Commission’s findings and all approved conditions, and whether it recommends initiating
proceedings to modify or revoke the permit.

15.

The use or distribution of plastic shopping bags (compostable and non-compostable) is
prohibited. Applicant and all event contractors shall not use plastic bags for any aspect of
their event including food distribution, nor for any distribution of items or goods to the
participants and/or attendees except as stated in Chapter 9.28 of the Malibu Municipal
Code. Applicant shall comply with Chapter 9.28 of the Malibu Municipal Code and shall
be responsible for informing vendors of this ban.

16.

The use or distribution of expanded polystyrene foam packaging, also known as
“Styrofoam,” is prohibited. Applicant and all event contractors shall not use expanded
polystyrene foam packaging for any aspect of their event including food
preparation/distribution. The applicant shall comply with MMC chapter 9.24 (Ordinance
No. 286).
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17.

The use or distribution of plastic beverage straws, plastic stirrers, or plastic cutlery is
prohibited. Applicant and all event contractors shall not use the aforementioned for any
aspect of their event including food preparation/distribution. Applicant shall comply with
Chapter 9.24 of the Malibu Municipal Code (Ordinance No. 432). The applicant shall be
responsible for informing vendors of this ban.

Environmental Health
18.

All project plans shall be submitted for Environmental Health review and approval. These
plans must be approved by the Building Safety Division prior to receiving Environmental
Health final approval. The final floor plans shall show no more than 30 seats.

Public Works
Valet ingress/egress and site operations shall comply with the following:
19.

The vehicular/valet circulation will be monitored by the City. Should the City require
updates or investigation of the circulation plan, the applicant shall cooperate and provide
updated reports, exhibits, and/or circulation plan to the Public Works Director and Planning
Director for review and approval.

20.

Valet shall make every attempt to minimize the vehicular queuing or “spillback” onto PCH
from the site when guests are arriving by directing vehicles to stop further into the site in
order to provide additional queue space onsite.

21.

To prevent queueing in unforeseen events, valet attendants will proactively go to the
entrance and provide clear, easy-to-follow directions for visitors to the valet area.

22.

Valet shall not utilize existing on-street parking or red-curb “no parking” areas for idling
to assist on-site queue demand or other site related operations.

23.

Valet attendants must wear high visibility reflective safety gear per City of Malibu
Ordinance No. 407 establishing MMC Chapter 9.38 requiring valet parking attendants
working on public rights-of-way in Malibu to wear high-visibility reflective safety apparel
at all times (day or night).

24.

The use of traffic control devices within the public right-of-way is prohibited. All traffic
control devices must be maintained within private property and must be placed in a manner
that does not impede traffic or safety on the adjacent streets and the surrounding areas.

25.

Per California Vehicle Code 21955 all pedestrians, including valet attendants, shall not
cross the roadway at any place except in a crosswalk.

26.

Employee carpools and transit passes are strongly encouraged and applicant shall make all
efforts to inform employees of these available commuting options.

27.

A local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (LSWPPP) shall be provided prior to
issuance of grading/building permits. This plan shall include and Erosion and Sediment
Control Plan (ESCP) that includes, but not limited to:
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Erosion Controls Scheduling
Sediment Controls
Non-Storm Water Management
Waste Management

Erosion Controls Scheduling
Preservation of Existing Vegetation
Silt Fence
Sand Bag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic Waste Management

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook. Designated areas
for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets must
not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.
28.

The Developers Consulting Engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance
of permits.

Construction
29.

Prior to construction, the applicant shall receive Planning Department approval for
compliance with conditions of approval.

30.

Construction hours shall be limited to Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
and Saturdays from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. No construction activities shall be permitted on
Sundays and federal, state and local holidays.

31.

Construction management techniques, including minimizing the amount of equipment used
simultaneously and increasing the distance between emission sources, will be employed as
feasible and appropriate. All trucks leaving the construction site shall adhere to the
California Vehicle Code. In addition, construction vehicles shall be covered when
necessary; and their tires will be rinsed off prior to leaving the property.

32.

The applicant/property owner shall contract with a City approved hauler to facilitate the
recycling of all recoverable/recyclable material. Recoverable material shall include but
shall not be limited to: asphalt, dirt and earthen material, lumber, concrete, glass, metals,
and drywall.

33.

Prior to the issuance of a building/demolition permit, an Affidavit and Certification to
implement waste reduction and recycling shall be signed by the Owner or Contractor and
submitted to the Environmental Sustainability Department. The Affidavit shall indicate
the agreement of the applicant to divert at least 65 percent (in accordance with CalGreen)
of all construction waste from the landfill.
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Fixed Conditions
34.

If it has cause to believe that grounds for revocation or modification may exist, the Planning
Commission shall hold a public hearing upon the question of modification or revocation of
this conditional use permit pursuant to MMC Section 17.66.100(C). The conditional use
permit may be revoked if the Planning Commission finds that one or more of the following
conditions exists:
a.
b.
c.

35.

The conditional use permit was obtained in a fraudulent manner.
The use for which the conditional use permit was granted has ceased or was
suspended for at least six successive calendar months.
One or more of the conditions found within this resolution have not been
substantially met.

All other conditions of Planning Commission Resolution No. 15-62 are incorporated herein
by reference.

Prior to Final Inspection
36.

Prior to final building inspection, the applicant shall provide the Environmental
Sustainability Department with a WRRP Final Summary Report. The Final Summary
Report shall designate all materials that were landfilled or recycled, broken down by
material types. The Environmental Sustainability Department shall approve the Final
Summary Report.

37.

The applicant shall request a final planning inspection prior to final inspection by the City
of Malibu Environmental Sustainability Department. Final Building and Safety Division
approval shall not be issued until the Planning Department has determined that the project
complies with this administrative plan review permit.

38.

Any construction trailer, storage equipment or similar temporary equipment not permitted
as part of the approved scope of work shall be removed prior to final inspection and
approval.

SECTION 8. The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this Resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of April 2021.

ATTEST:

__________________________________________
JEFFREY JENNINGS, Planning Commission Chair

_____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary
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LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to Local Coastal Program Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Section
13.20.1 (Local Appeals) a decision made by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City
Council by an aggrieved person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An
appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal
form and filing fee, as specified by the City Council. Appeals shall be emailed to
psalazar@malibucity.org and the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department,
attention: Patricia Salazar, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Payment must be
received within 10 days of the appeal deadline. Anyone unable to submit an appeal online should
contact Patricia Salazar at (310) 456-2489, extension 245, at least two business days before the
appeal deadline to arrange alternative delivery of the appeal. Appeal forms may be found online at
malibucity.org/planningforms, or by calling (310) 456-2489, ext. 245.
I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 21-32 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the regular meeting held on the 5th day of April
2021 by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
_____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary

CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION N0.15-62
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU,DETERMINING THE PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT
FROM TgIE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, AND
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. 15-001 TO
AMEND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO.96-014,TO ALLOW EXTERIpR
DINING INCLUDING ONSITE SALE OF ALCOHOL ON AN AS-BUILT
PATIO; AND AUTHORIZING THE PLANNING DIRECTOR TO SUBMIT A
LETTER OF CONVENIENCE OR NECESSITY TO THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHQLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL FOR THE USE
LOCATED IN THE COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT AT
22235 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY (TRAMONTp TRATTORIA AND
PIZZERIA /HORIZON LHW ASSET FUND,LLC)
THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MALIBU DOES HEREBY FIND,
ORDER AND RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1.

Recitals.

A.

On December 2, 1996, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution No. 96-042, approving
an application for Conditional Use Permit No. 96-014 to allow a restaurant within the subject
tenant space with no exterior dining.

B.

On February 19, 2015, the City received notice from the California Alcohol Beverage and
Control Board(ABC)that an application had been requested for a transfer ofliquor license.

C.

On March 24, 2015, the City mailed the new property owner, Nando Silvestri a courtesy
notice informing the new tenant that a Planning Clearance is necessary due to the change in
tenant. In addition, Mr. Silvestri was informed that there was an open code violation on the
subject property due to the outdoor seating.

D.

On April 20, 2015, Mr. Silvestri submitted an application for Conditional Use Permit
Amendment(CUPA)No. 15-001.

E.

On May 11, 2015, the Planning Department conducted a site visit to document existing site
conditions.

F.

On June 9, 2015, the Planning Deparhnent deemed the subject application complete for
processing.

G.

On July 9,2015, a Notice of Public Hearing was published in a newspaper of general
circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all property owners and occupants
within a 500-foot radius ofthe subject property.
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ATTACHMENT 2

H.

On August 3, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on the subject
application, reviewed and considered the agenda report, reviewed and considered written
reports, public testimony, and other information in the record, and directed staff to bring back
a resolution clarifying that the patio is allowed up to 100 square feet of service area that may
be used as part of the overall restaurant cap of 30 seats, and with the inclusion of a condition
that requires the applicant to extend the two non-conforming parking spaces to the minimum
required depth for a compact space to ensure 16 parking spaces onsite.

Section 2.

Environmental Review.

clo

Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmentally Quality Act
(CEQA), the Planning Commission has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Commission
not
found that this project is among the category of projects listed that the state has determined
have a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt
from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 —existing facilities. The
Planning Commission has further determined that none of the six exceptions to the use of a
categorical exemption applies to this project(GEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
Section 3.

Conditional Use Permit Amendment Findings.

Based on substantial evidence in the record and in the Planning Commission agenda report for the
subject project presented at the August 3, 2015 Planning Commission meeting, the Planning
Commission hereby finds that substantial evidence in the record supports the required findings for
approval of the proposed project, as conditioned by the conditions of approval included in Section 6
ofthis resolution.
A. The project consists of an amendment to an existing restaurant CUP to allow 100 square
feet of service area for exterior dining and alcohol service. As demonstrated in the record, a
restaurant use, including onsite alcohol consumption, is conditionally permitted in the CC zoning
district, as is the ancillary use of an outdoor dining patio. The project, as conditioned complies with
all applicable M.M.C. provisions.
B.
A CUP approved the restaurant in 1996. At that time, the owner of the restaurant did not
propose an exterior dining patio. Given that the dining patio is for an existing restaurant that does not
impair the integrity or character of the zoning district in which it is located, the additional outdoor
patio seating will also not impair the integrity or character ofthe zoning district.
C.
As demonstrated in the record, pursuant to the conditions set forth in Section 6 of this
Resolution, subject site is physically suitable for the outdoor dining patio as the,overall number of
seats will remain limited to 30 and sufficient parking is provided onsite.
D. The site has been used as a restaurant since the 1970s. There is no evidence of any unusual
circumstances associated with the existing restaurant use. Accordingly, the proposed outdoor dining
patio for the existing restaurant will continue to be compatible with the land uses presently on the
subject property and within the surrounding neighborhood. Conditions of approval will control
outdoor lighting, paxking with valet service, and prohibit outdoor amplified music, unless approved
under a temporary use permit.
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E.
A restaurant is a permitted use in the CC zoning district. Furthermore, the proposed
amendment to include exterior dining with consumption of alcohol is complementary to the existing
use, which currently allows the onsite consumption of alcohol. Thus, the project is compatible with
the historical use of the site and existing surrounding land uses. According to the record, the existing
surrounding land uses are generally developed consistent with applicable zoning designations.
Therefore, the proposed restaurant is compatible with existing and projected land uses within the
applicable zoning designation and surrounding area.
F.
As demonstrated in the record, the project will not affect existing water, sanitation, and
public utilities and services, as the proposed use is currently and will continue to be served by
existing utilities. The City Environmental Health Administrator has reviewed the proposal and
determined that the existing onsite wastewater treatment system can accommodate the proposed use,
provided that there are no more than 30 seats in use at any given time. No physical changes are
proposed to the envelope of the existing development or to the existing interior space. Therefore, the
project will not affect solax access or adversely impact existing public or private views.
G. No paxking spaces will be displaced as a result of the patio, and as conditioned to extend
the size of the compact parking spaces the subject property contains sufficient parking to
accommodate the exterior dining patio and service area. Therefore, adequate provisions for public
access to serve the proposed restaurant have been made.
H. The record demonstrates that the project is consistent with the goals and policies set forth
in the M.M.C. and the General Plan.
Section 4.

Letter ofPublic Convenience or Necessity.

A. Based on the CUP findings in Section 3 of this resolution, the Planning Commission finds
that the proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or general welfare and is
compatible with the land uses presently on the subject property and in the surrounding neighborhood.
The Planning Commission hereby authorizes the Planning Director to prepare and submit a Letter of
Public Convenience or Necessity for the proposed use to the California Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.
Section 5.

Planning Commission Action.

Based on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning Commission
hereby approves CUPA No. 15-001.
Section 6.

Conditions of Approval.

Standard Conditions
1.

The property owners and their successors in interest, sha11 indemnify and defend the City of
Malibu and its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs relating
to the City's actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any award of
litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who seeks to challenge the validity of any
of the City's actions or decisions in connection with this project. The City shall have the sole
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right to choose its counsel and property owners sha11 reimburse the City's expenses incurred
in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City's actions concerning this project.
2.

This approval is to amend Conditional Use Permit No. 96-014 to allow for 100 square feet of
service area for exterior dining with onsite service of alcohol.

3.

This permit and rights conferred in this approval shall not be effective until the applicant and
property owner signs and returns the Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit accepting the
conditions set forth herein. The applicant shall file this form with the Planning Department
within 10 days ofissuance ofthe executed resolution.

4.

Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition of approval will be resolved by the
Planning Director upon written request of such interpretation.

5.

Minor changes to the conditions of approval may be approved by the Planning Director,
provided such changes achieve substantially the same results and the project is still in
compliance with the M.M.C. A letter describing the requested minor changes and additional
fees shall be required.

6.

All other conditions of Planning Commission Resolution No. 96-042 are incorporated herein
by reference.

Site Specific Conditions
7.

Tenant improvements for the outdoor patio shall be processed with an over the counter
permit, as applicable.

8.

Lighting on the patio shall be fully shielded and directed downwards.

9.

Plantings shall not exceed 42 inches in the front yard.

10.

The applicant shall maintain 16 parking spaces and the applicant shall restripe the tandem
parking spaces between the main building and the storage building as follows: two spaces
shall be 9 feet wide by 20 feet deep; and two spaces sha11 be 9 feet wide by 15.5 feet deep.

Operations
11.

At no time shall the restaurant serve food and/or alcohol to more than 30 dining seats at any
given time.

12.

The service area on the patio shall not exceed 100 square feet, as shown in Figure 1 of the
agenda report.

13.

The storage building north of the restaurant shall be used solely for storage, unless an
amendment to this resolution is_approved.
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14.

Valet service shall be provided from 5:00 p.m. until the close ofrestaurant each night.

15.

All valet parking shall be accommodated onsite.

16.

No outdoor amplified music is allowed unless authorized by a temporary use permit.

Fixed Conditions
17.

The conditions under which this conditional use permit was approved may be modified by the
City without the consent of the property owner or operator if the Planning Commission finds
that the use is creating a nuisance.

18.

A conditional use permit that is valid and in effect, and was granted pursuant to the provisions
of the M.M.C., sha11 run with the land and continue to be valid upon change of ownership of
the land or any lawfully existing building or structure on the land.

19.

The conditional use permit may be revoked if the Planning Commission finds that one or
more ofthe following conditions exists:
a. The conditional use permit was obtained in a fraudulent manner.
b. The use for which the conditional use permit was granted has ceased or was suspended
for at least six successive calendax months.
c. One or more of the conditions found within this resolution have not been substantially
met.

Section 7.

Certification.

The Planning Commission sha11 certify the adoption ofthis Resolution.
PASSED,APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 17~' day of August 2015.

~~~ 4 L.il.~('~~—
ROOHI STACK,Planning Commission Chair
ATTEST:

KA HLEEN STECKO,Recording Secretary
LOCAL APPEAL — A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by
an aggrieved person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be filed
with the City Clerk within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and proper appeal
fee. The appellant shall pay fees as specified in the Council adopted fee resolution in effect at the
time ofthe appeal. Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org, in person at City Hall
or by calling (310)456-2489, extension 245.
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I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 15-62 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the Regular meeting held on the 17~' day of August
2015 by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

5
0
0
0

Commissioners:

KATHLEEN STECKO,

Brotman, Jennings, Mazza,Pierson, Stack

cording Secretary
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SHEET INDEX
24'-6"

34'-11"

A-1.0
A-1.1
A-2.0
A-2.1
A-3.0

20'-1"

PL 100.0'

COVER SHEET / SITE / PARKING PLAN
CUP AMENDMENT #15-001 /ALCOHOL LICENSE
RESTAURANT EXISITING FLOOR PLAN
RESTAURANT PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
DEMOLITION PLAN

PARKING ANALYSIS

OWNER: NANDO SILVESTRI
22235 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
MALIBU, CALIF. 90265

23'-4"

23'-4"

CUP AMENDMENT # 15-001 (DATED: 8/3/15)
- SEE SHEET A-1.1

10'-8"

(E) LANDSCAPE

(E) P9 (COMP)

(E) P12 (STD)

(E) P11 (STD)

PARKING REQUIRED PER PROPOSED
EXPANSION OF RESTAURANT SERVICE AREA
(SALON VACATED SPACE OF 242 S.F.)

(E) WOOD
SCREEN

TENANT
AREA
PKG, REQ.
OFFICE SPACE (2ND FLR.)
700 S.F.
4
RESTAURANT;
(E) SERVICE (INTERIOR)
300 S.F.
(E) SERVICE (PATIO)
100 S.F
242 S.F.
(N) SERVICE (EXPANSION)
TOTAL SERVICE:
642 S.F./50 = 13
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 17

(E) P10 (STD)

(E) P8 (STD)

(E) STORAGE

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
(E) P7 (STD)

PL 125.0'

30'-8"

(E) 2 STORY
STRUCTURE
(STORAGE)

PARKING PROVIDED
H/C SPACE (9'-0"x20'-0"):
STANDARD (9'-0"x20'-0"):
COMPACT (7'-6"x15'-6"):
TOTAL:

19'-7"

BUILDING INFORMATION
OCCUPANCY: A2 (RESTAURANT) NON FIXED SEATING
OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS: RESTAURANT - 30
KITCHEN - 200
OFFICE - 100
STORAGE - 300
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
NUMBER OF STORIES: 2
SPRINKLERED: NO
NUMBER OF EXITS: 2

CODE COMPLIANCE
2016 CBC, CMC, CPC, CEC, CEnC
TITLE 24
CITY OF MALIBU PLUMBING CODE
CITY OF MALIBU ORDINANCE #377
CITY OF MALIBU LOCAL COASTAL PLAN

1
13
3 (18%)
17

EXITING REQUIRED

1.

OCCUPANT LOAD:
RESTAURANT: 871 S.F. / 30 = 29
KITCHEN:
550 S.F./200 = 3
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 32

(E) P5 (STD)

101'-8"

NOTE:
EXISTING PARKING AND PATH
OF TRAVEL APPROVED PER
CUP AMENDMENT # 15-001
(SEE SHEET A-0.1)

(E) P15 (COMP)

17

APN:
4451008-004
MB:
4451 PAGE 8, LOT 4
PARCEL AREA: 12,500 S.F.

SCOPE OF WORK

PL

(E) P6 (STD)

125.0'

(E) P13 (STD)

(E) P17 (STD)

(E) PARKING REQUIRED PER CUP 15-001:
TENENT
AREA
PKG. REQ.
HAIR SALON (1ST FLR.)
242 S.F.
4
OFFICE SPACE (2ND FLR.) 700 S.F.
4
RESTAURANT (1ST FLR.)
SERVICE (INTERIOR)
300 S.F.
SERVICE (PATIO)
100 S.F.
TOTAL SERVICE
400 S.F.
8
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:
16
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
17

(E) TRASH BINS
BELOW (E)
ROOF COVER

(E) STORAGE

TAMONTO RESTAURANT EXTENSION
22235 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
MALIBU, CALIFORNIA

EXITS REQUIRED: 1
EXITS PROVIDED: 2
2.

(E) P14 (COMP)
(E) P16 (STD)

EXTEND AREA OF EXISTING RESTAURANT INTO
EXISTING VACANT SPACE OF 242 S.F.
NO S.F ADDED TO STRUCTURE
(E) RESTAURANT SEATING: 300 S.F. (16 SEATS)
(N) RESTAURANT SEATING: 242 S.F. ( 8 SEATS)
(N) SEATING TO (E) PATIO: 100 S.F. ( 6 SEATS)
TOTALS: 642 S.F. (30 SEATS)
KITCHEN: 550 S.F.
TOTAL PROPOSED: 1192 S.F.
VALET PICK-UP TO SOUTH-EAST CORNER OF
STRUCTURE.

8'-5"

DN

(E) 2ND FLOOR
OPEN WALKWAY

DN

(E) PATH OF TRAVEL

DN

TRAMONTO RESTAURANT EXTENSION
22235 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
MALIBU, CALIF.

(E) H/C
RAMP

(E) 1ST
FLR. ROOF

4'-3"

(E) P4 (STD)

(E) P3 (STD)

10/18/2019

22'-5"

(E) P2 (STD)
12" CURB

RESTAURANT
EXTENSION
BELOW
(INTO EXISTING
VACANT SPACE)

(E) 2 STORY STRUCTURE
(RESTAURANT BELOW)

"

5'-0

(E) P1 (H/C)

10'-0"

NEW
BOLLARD
(TYPICAL)

REMOVABLE
BENCH

(E) ENCLOSED
PATIO BELOW

NEW VALET AREA

7'-10"
SIDEWALK

PL
100.0'

SIDEWALK

7'-10"

VALET
STAND

PRIMARY ENTRY/ EXIT (NON-H/C)

CURB

CURB

22"

49'-10"

14'-6"
(E) DRIVEWAY

12'-11"

19'-11"

PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

SITE PLAN

COVER SHEET
SITE / PARKING PLAN

20'-6"

BUILDING DESIGN SERVICES
STEPHEN BACCHETTI
13129 ROSE AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CAL. 90066
(310) 391-4020

PROJECT DATA

N

A-1.0
10/1/19

1/8" = 1'-0"

ATTACHMENT 3

BUILDING DESIGN SERVICES
STEPHEN BACCHETTI
13129 ROSE AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CAL. 90066
(310) 391-4020
61'-3"

19'-0"

9'-0"

7'-4"

14'-5"

11'-6"
RESTAURANT PROPOSED EXTENSION
(239 S.F.)

(E) H/C
RAMP

TOTAL SEATING: 30

SINK SINK

11

19

16

20

23

24

12

27

(E) COL.

(E) PREP COUNTER

10

RECEPTION

DISPLAY

18

22

13'-11"

REMOVABLE
BENCH

NEW VALET AREA

(E) ENTRY PATIO
4

6
DISPLAY

DISPLAY

9'-0"

5
(E) WAITING AREA

2

26

4'-6"

DISPLAY

21

4'-6"

8

17

VALET
STAND

3

5" BOLLARD
(TYPICAL)

11'-8"
45'-0"

4'-9"

11'-6"
RESTAURANT PROPOSED EXTENSION
61'-3"

RESTAURANT PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

22'-5"

25

2'-0"

DISPLAY

8'-7"

1

13'-6"

30

(E) PICK-UP AREA

(E) PATIO SEATING AREA
100 S.F.

29

4'-2"

(E) WAITER PICK-UP COUNTER

9

6'-7"

BEER
DISP.

SODA
DISP.

6'-0"

3'-0"x8'-0"
SLIDING DOORS

FRIG.

(N) SEATING AREA
242 S.F.

(E) CURB

21'-7"

(E) SEATING AREA
300 S.F.

REMOVABLE
BENCH

DISH
WASHER

SINK

(E) COUNTER

28

7

9'-0"

15

(E) COL.

(E) COUNTER

22'-5"

14

RESTAURANT
FLOOR PLAN

13

4'-6"

GAS STOVE

SINK SINK SINK

GAS STOVE

9'-0"

(E) COUNTER

PIZZA
OVEN

UP

(E) STORAGE

COUNTER

UP

4'-2"

COUNTER

(E) H/C TOILET

N

TRAMONTO RESTAURANT EXTENSION
22235 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY
MALIBU, CALIF.

8'-5"

4'-3"

0

A-2.1
8/25/19
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET

TO:

City of Malibu Environmental Health Administrator DATE:

/0

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:

CUPA 19-004

JOB ADDRESS:

22235 PACIFIC COAST HWY

APPLICANT /CONTACT:

Steve Bacchetti

APPLICANT ADDRESS:

13129 Rose Ave
Los_ Angeles, CA 90066 ___

APPLICANT PHONE #:

(310)699-3510

APPLICANT FAX #:
hbacchetti@aol.com

APPLICANT EMAIL:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Expanded service area and front patio features
without increasing seating; eliminate condition
prohibiting alcohol sales for off-site consumption
Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant

TO:

FROM: City of Malibu Environmental Health Reviewer
Conformance Review Complete for project submittals reviewed with respect to the
City of Malibu Local Coastal Plan/Local Implementation Plan (LCP/LIP) and Malibu
Municipal Code(MMC). The Conditions of Planning conformance review and plan
check review comments listed on the attached review sheets)(or else handwritten
below) shall be addressed prior to plan check approval.
Conformance Review Incomplete for the City of Malibu LCP/LIP and MMC. The
Planning stage review comments listed on the City of Malibu Environmental Health
review sheets) shall be addressed prior to conformance review completion.
OWTS Plot Plan:

❑
'~

Signature

NOT REQUIRED
REQUIRED (attached hereto) ❑

REQUIRED (not attached)

Date

Rev 141008

ATTACHMENT 4

EPT.

CitY of Malibu

~~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Environ►nental Health •Environmental Sustainability Department
23825 Stuart Ranch Road ~ Malibu, Califo►-nia ~ 90265-4861
Phone (310)456-2489 ~ Fax (310)456-3356 ~ www.malibucity.org
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW SHEET
PROJECT INFORMATION

_

Applicant: Steve Bacchetti
(name and email hbacchetti(a~aol.com
address)
Project Address: 22235 Pacific Coast Hwy.(Tramanto Restaurant)
Malibu, California 90265
CUPA 19 004
_ Plannin~Case No
.Project Description _Expanded service area and front patio features without increasing seating.
Date of Review April 18, 2019
_ Reviewer Melinda Talent
_ _ Signature ~_
/
..---.._ .::..__
Email. m alent(c~malibucit .orq
Contact Information Phone: 310 456-2489 ext. 364

_ _ _
_

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION
,Architectural Plans: __Building Design Services dated 3/15/19
OWTS Design Report: Larry Young dated 4-12 19
Previous Reviews:

REVIEW FINDINGS
Planning Stage: ~

❑

OWTS Plot Plan:

❑

CONFORMANCE REVIEW COMPLETE for the City of Malibu Local Coastal
Program/Local Implementation Plan (LIP) and Malibu Municipal Code(MMC). The listed
conditions of Planning stage conformance review and plan check review comments shall
be addressed prior to plan check approval
CONFORMANCE REVIEW INCOMPLETE for the City of Malibu LIP and MMC.
The listed Planning stage review comments shall be addressed prior to conformance
review completion
NOT REQUIRED
REQUIRED (not attached)
REQUIRED (attached hereto) ❑

Environmental Health conformance review has been completed forthe development proposal described
in the project description provided by the Planning Department and the project plans and reports submitted
to this office. Please distribute this review sheet to all of the project consultants and, prior to final approval,
provide a coordinated submittal addressing all conditions for final approval and plan check items.
The conditional conformance findings hereby transmitted complete the Planning stage Environmental
Health review of the project. In order to obtain Environmental Health final approval of the OWTS Plot Plan
and project construction drawings (during Building Safety plan check), all conditions and plan check items
listed below must be addressed through submittals to the Environmental Health office.
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Environmental Health Review Sheet
CUPA 19-004
22235 PCH
April 18, 2019

of Malibu

Conditions of Planning Conformance Review for Building Plan Check Approval:
1) Building Plans: All final project plans shall be submitted for Environmental Health review and
approval. These plans must be approved by the Building Safety Division prior to receiving
Environmental Health final approval.
The final floor clans must show no more than 30 seats.
2) Waste Discharge Requirements: Submit wastewater plans, and all necessary supporting forms
and reports, to the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB),320 W.4th St., Los
Angeles, CA 90013,(213) 576-6600, to assure compliance with the California Water Quality Control
Plan, Los Angeles Region (Basin Plan). RWQCB Waste Discharge Requirements shall be obtained
and submitted to the City of Malibu Environmental Health Administrator:
3) Environmental Health Final Review Fee: A fee in accordance with the adopted fee schedule at the
time of final approval shall be paid to the City of Malibu for Environmental Health Building Plan Check
review.

.~.

If you have any questions regarding the above requirements, please contact the Environmental Health
office at your earliest convenience.

cc:

Environmental Health file
Planning Department
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City ofMalibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4804
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-7650

FIRE DEPARTMENT REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
TO:
Los Angeles County Fire Department
FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:
JOB ADDRESS:
APPLICANT! CONTACT:
APPLICANT ADDRESS:
APPLICANT PHONE #:
APPLICANT FAX#:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

DATE:

41512019

CUPA 19-004
22235 PACIFIC COAST HWY
Steve Bacchetti
13129 Rose Ave
Los An eles CA 90066
310 699-3510
Expanded service area and front patio features without

increasing seating; eliminate condition prohibiting alcohol
sales for off-site consumption

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant
Fire Prevention Engineering Assistant

TO:
FROM:

Compliance with the conditions checked below is required prior to Fire Department approval.
The project DOES require Fire Department Plan Review and Developer Fee payment
The project DOES NOT require Fire Department Plan Review
The required fire flow for this project is
gallons per minute at2O pounds per
square inch for a 2 hour duration. (Provide flow information from the water dept.)
The project is required to have an interior automatic fire sprinkler system.
Final Fuel Modification Plan Approval is required priorto Fire Department Approval
______

Conditions below marked “not a
forFireDe artmenta royal.

roved” shall be corrected on the site Ian and resubmitted
App’d

Nlapp’d

Required Fire Department vehicular access (including width and grade %)
as shown from the public streetto the proposed project.
Required andlor proposed Fire Department VehicularTurnaround
Required 5 foot wide Fire Department Walking Access (including grade %)
Width of proposed driveway/access roadway gates
*County of Los Angeles Fire Department Approval Expires with City Planning permits expiration,
revisions to the County of Los Angeles Fire Code or revisions to Fire Department regulations and standards.
~Minor changes may be approved by Fire Prevention Engineering, provided such changes
achieve substantially the same results and the project maintains compliance with the County of Los
Angeles Fire Code valid at the i~Yi~ revised plans are submitted. Applicable review fees shall be required.
SIGNATURE

DATE

Additional requirementslconditions may be imposed upon review of complete architectural plans.
The Fire Prevention Engineenng maybe contactedbyphone at (818) 880-O34lorat the Fire Department Counter:
26600 Agoura Road, Suite 110, Calabasas, CA 91302; Hours: Monday —Thursday between 7:00 AM and 11:00 AM

Ci o 1~7alibu

~~~~~~~~

23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4861
(310)456-2489 FAX(310)456-7650

JUN 1 201

PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW

~~.~~~~a~P~ ~~~~

REFERRAL SHEET
TO:

~.

Public Works Department

~,~~.~

~,

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:

CUPA 19-004

JOB ADDRESS:

22235 PACIFIC COAST HWY

APPLICANT /CONTACT:

Steve. Bacchetti

APPLICANT ADDRESS:

13129 Rose Ave
Los Angeles,_CA __90066
(3101 699-3510

APPLICANT PHONE #:
APPLICANT FAX #:
APPLICANT EMAIL:

hbacchetti@aol.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Expanded service area and front patio features
without increasing seating; eliminate condition
prohibiting alcohol sales for off-site consumption
TO:

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant

FROM:

Public Works Department
The following items described on the attached memorandum shall be
ddressed and resubmitted.
The project was reviewed and found to be in conformance with the City's
Public Works and LCP policies and CAN proceed through the Planning
pr cess.

SIG A

Rev 120910

RE

DATE

City of Malibu
MEMORANDUM

To:

Planning Department

From:

Public Works Department
Nicole Benyamin, Assistant Civil Engineer (~j

Date:

August 5, 2019

Re:

Proposed Conditions of Approval for 22235 Pacific Coast Highway CUPA 19-004
(Tramonto)

The Public Works Department has reviewed the plans submitted for the above referenced project.
Based on this review sufficient information has been submitted to confirm that conformance with
the Malibu Local Coastal Plan (LCP)and the Malibu Municipal Code(MMC)can be attained. Prior
to the issuance of building and grading permits, the applicant shall comply with the following
conditions.
Valet ingress/egress and site operations shall comply with the following:

o

The vehicular/valet circulation will be monitored by the City. Should the City require
updates or investigation of the circulation plan, the applicant shall cooperate and provide
updated reports, exhibits, and/or circulation plan to the Public Works Director and Planning
Director for review and approval.

o

Valet shall make every attempt to minimize the vehicular queuing or "Spillback" onto PCH
from the site when guests are arriving by directing vehicles to stop further into the site in
order to provide additional queue space onsite.

o

To prevent queuing in unforeseen events, valet attendants will proactively go to the
entrance and provide clear, easy-to-follow directions for visitors to the valet area.

o

Valet shall not utilize existing on-street parking or red-curb "no parking" areas for idling to
assist on-site queue demand or other site related operations.

o

Valet attendants must wear high visibility reflective safety gear per City of
Malibu Ordinance No. 407 establishing MMC Chapter 9.38 requiring Valet parking
1

W:\Land Development\ProjeGs\Paci(c Coast Highway~22235 Pacific Coast Highway - Tramonto Restaurant\CUPA 19-004~A. Planning\COA 22235 Pacifc Coast Highway CUPA 19-004 NB.docx
Recycled Paper

~~~

attendants working on public rights-of-way in Malibu to wear high-visibility reflective safety
apparel at all times(day or night).
o

The use of traffic control devices within the public right-of-way is prohibited. All traffic control
devices must be maintained within private property and must be placed in a manner that
does not impede traffic or safety on the adjacent streets and the surrounding areas.

o

Per California Vehicle Code § 21955 all pedestrians, including valet attendants, shall not
cross the roadway at any place except in a crosswalk.

o

Employee carpools and transit passes are strongly encouraged and applicant shall make
all efforts to inform employees of these available commuting options.

STORMWATER
2. A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of the
Grading/Building permits for the project. This plan shall include an Erosion and Sediment
Control Plan (ESCP)that includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls

Sediment Controls

Non-Storm Water
Management
Waste Management

Scheduling
Preservation
of
Existing
Vegetation
Silt Fence
Sand Bag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic
Waste
Management

All Best Management Practices(BMP)shall be in accordance to the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association(CASQA)BMP Handbook. Designated areas
for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets
must not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.
MISCELLANOUS
3. The Developers Consulting Engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of
permits.

2

r
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BUSINESS. CONSUMER SERVICES. ANDitGUSINGAGENC~L

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
LA/METRO DISTRICT OFFICE
888 S. FIGUEROA ST., STE 320
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 833-6043

RECEWED
March 13, 2019

MAR 2 02019

Malibu City Council
3825 Stuart Ranch Rd
Malibu, CA 90265

PLANNING DEPt

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
JULIANNA LLC
DBA: TRAMONTO BISTRO
22235 PACIFIC COAST HWY,
MALIBU, CA 90265-5055
File: 41-570670
Dear: City Council Member,
This is to inform you that pursuant to an amendment to Section 23803 of the Business and Professions
Code which became effective January 1, 1998, the Department is required to notify local governing bodies of
any petition to remove or modify conditions on an alcoholic beverage license.
Please be advised that the above-referenced licensee, whose currently licensed premises is within your
jurisdiction, has petitioned the Department to remove or modify certain conditions on their alcoholic beverage
license. I have enclosed the following items for your information and consideration:
1.

A copy of Section 23803 of the Business and Professions Code.

2.

A copy of the existing Petition for Conditional License, which contains the license conditions,
and the grounds for their original imposition.

3.

A copy of the licensee’s letter describing the conditions the licensee is seeking to remove or
modify.

According to the provisions of Section 23803 Business and Professions Code, you have thirty (30) days
to file a written objection to the modification/removal of these conditions. If you have any questions or need
any additional assistance in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office at (213) 833-6043.
Sincerely,

In Charge
Enclosure

ATTACHMENT 5

SECTION 23803 OF THE BUSINESS A~D PROFESSIONS CODE
The depa~ment, upon its own motion or upon the petition of a licensee or a
transferee who has filed an application for the transfer of th~ license, if it is
satisfied that the grounds which caused the imposition of the conditions no
longer exist, shall order their removal or modification, provided written
notice is given to the local governing body of the area in which the premises
are located. The local governing body has 30 days to file written objections
to the removal or modification of any condition. The department may not
remove or modify any condition to which an objection has been filed
without holding a hearing as provided in Chapter 5 (commencing with
Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.
Any petition for the removal or modification of a condition pursuant to this
section shall be accompanied by a fee of one hundred dollars ($100).

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

} FILE 41-570670
}
} REG.
}

JULIANNALLC
TRAMONTO RESTAURANT
22235 PACIFIC COAST HWY
MALIBU, CA 90265-5055

}
}
For Issuance of an On-Sale Beer And Wine Eating Place
License
-

PETITION FOR CON1JITIONAL
LICENSE

-

Under the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act
WHEREAS, petitioner(s) has/have filed an application for the issuance of the above-referred-to license(s) for
the above-mentioned premises; and,
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 23958 of the Business and Professions Code, the Department may deny an
application for a license where issuance would result in or add to an undue concentration of licenses; and,
WHEREAS, the proposed premises are located in Census Tract 8005.02 where there presently exists an undue
concentration of licenses as defined by Section 23958.4 of the Business and Professions Code; and,
WHEREAS, the petitioner(s) stipulate(s) that by reason of the aforementioned over-concentration of licenses,
grounds exist for denial of the applied-for license(s); and,
WHEREAS, the issuance of an unrestricted license would be contrary to public welfare and morals;
NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned petitioner(s) do/does hereby petition for a conditional license as follows,
to -wit:
1

Sales, service and consumption of alcoholic beverages shall be permitted only between the hours of
11:00 AM and 11:00 PM each day of the week.

2

There shall be no bar or lounge area upon the licensed premises maintained for the purpose of sales,
service or consumption of alcoholic beverages directly to patrons for consumption.

3

The premises shall be maintained as a bona fide food restaurant and shall provide a menu containing
an assortment of foods normally offered in such restaurants.

4

No ‘happy hour’ type of reduced price alcoholic beverage pron~o~oii shall be allowed
-

Initials
ABC-172 (594)

/

/

~.I-5’; ~)670
Page 2
5

The quarterly gross sales of alcoholic beverages shall not exceed the quarterly gross sales of food
during the same period. The licensee shall at all times maintain records which reflect separately the
gross sale of food and the gross sales of alcoholic beverages of the licensed business. Said records
shall be kept no less frequently than on a quarterly basis and shall be made available to the Department
on demand.

6

There shall be no amusement machines or video game devices in the premises at any time.

7

No pool or billiard table may be maintained upon the premises.

8

Entertainment provided shall not be audible beyond the area under the control of the licensee(s) as
defined on the ABC-257 and ABC-253 dated 6/9/2016

9

There shall be no live entertainment or dancing permitted on the premises at any time.

10 The sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises is strictly prohibited.
11

The subject alcoholic beverage license shall not be exchanged for a public premise type license nor
operated as a public premise.

12 The licensee(s) or an employee of the licensee(s) will be present in the patio at all times that alcoholic
beverages are being served or consumed.

This petition for conditional license is made pursuant to the provisions of Sections 23800 through 23805 of the
Business and Professions Code and will be carried forward in any transfer at the applicant-premises.
Petitioner(s) agree(s) to retain a copy of this petition on the premises at all times and will be prepared to
produce it immediately upon the request of any peace officer.
The petitioner(s) understand(s) that any violation of the foregoing condition(s) shall be grounds for the
suspension or revocation of the license(s).

DATED THIS

Ju ~
ner

201(’

DAY OF

Applicant/Petitioner

~Art Rodriguez
Associates
~

444 E. Huntington Dr. Suite 208, Arcado, CA 91006

VIA UPS
“~ ~S

‘~_Jl_,LUU~l

~ C. A fl

.)U, LU 10

Maggie Phfllips, Supervising Agent
Alcoholic Beverage Control
888 S Figueroa St, Ste 320
I nc~ Ann~~I~ flA Qflfll7
i~,...

~

~

,.jUllaa lila

I

I

~

22235 Pacific Coast Hwy, Malibu, CA 90265
Dear Supervising Agent,
This efipr r~nre~nt~

a Cond~on Modification request for dha: Tra. onto Bistro !ocated at

the address above.
Condition #10 states

—

“The sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises

is strictly prol7lblted”.

We are respectfully requesting the condition be removed completely. We have been
lie~ns~d at this lnoatinn for a littla over 2 y~ars now arid have not had any issii~s with th~
city, police department or the state.
Our agent has contacted the city of Malibu planning department and verified there is no
additional permitting required grant this request.
Please review and contact our agent at roni@aralicenses.com with any questions or
concerns you may have regarding this request. I have also attached a cony of our existing
conditions for your reference.
Sincerely,

Lubia A. Posadas
~—‘~

IVIQI IQ~JH

~J

lVicl

Nov 0 7 ~
www~aralicenses.com
3O0~553~7272 626~683~9777

Dep.t ~ ~

City Of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Phone (310) 456-2489
www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Notice of Public Hearing

Notice of Public Hearing
The Malibu Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Monday, April 5, 2021, at 6:30 p.m for the project identified
below which will be held via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19 pursuant to the
Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 & N-29-20 & the County of Los Angeles Public Health Officer’s Safer at Home Order
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT NO. 19-004 - An application for a 242-square foot increase in service area
and front patio remodel without increasing seating and eliminate condition prohibiting alcohol sales for off-site consumption.
LOCATION / APN / ZONING:
APPLICANT / OWNER / TENANT::
APPEALABLE TO:
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
APPLICATION FILED:
CASE PLANNER:

22235 Pacific Coast Highway / 4451-008-004 / Community Commercial (CC)
Steve Bacchetti / Horizon LHW Asset Fund, LLC / Tramonto Bistro
City Council
Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)
April 5, 2019
Philip Coronel, Assistant Planner, pcoronel@malibucity.org
(310) 456-2489, ext. 373

A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the project, typically 10 days before the hearing in the
Agenda Center: http://www.malibucity.org/agendacenter. Related documents are available for review by contacting the
Case Planner during regular business hours. You will have an opportunity to testify at the public hearing; written comments
which shall be considered public record, may be submitted any time prior to the beginning of the public hearing. If the City’s
action is challenged in court, testimony may be limited to issues raised before or at the public hearing. To view or sign up
to speak during the meeting, visit www.malibucity.org/virtualmeeting.
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person by
written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be emailed to psalazar@malibucity.org within ten
days following the date of action and the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department, attention: Patricia
Salazar, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Payment must be received within 10 days of the appeal deadline.
Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms. If you are unable to submit your appeal online,
please contact Patricia Salazar by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245, at least two business days before your appeal
deadline to arrange alternative delivery of the appeal.
RICHARD MOLLICA, Planning Director

Date: March 11, 2021
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